Rancho Sanfiag.“(.)lC.ohmmunity College District

District Council Meeting
November 6, 2023
1:30 p.m.

Via Zoom

https://us06web.zoom.us/i/83047051024
669-444-9171 / 830 4705 1024

Passcode is required and provided to District Council members in separate email.
Contact Debra Gerard at gerard debra@rsccd.edu to obtain passcode.

Agenda

Call to Order/Update

Kick-Off of District Comprehensive Master Plan

Approval of October 2, 2023 District Council Meeting Minutes - ACTION

Approval of Reorganizations — ACTION

a.
b.
c.

Reorg #1368 — DO/Accounts Payable/Fiscal Services
Reorg #1369 — DO/Payroll/Business Services
Reorg #1370 — DO/People & Culture/Operations

ITS Annual Report - INFORMATION

Committee Reports - INFORMATION

a.

Planning & Organizational Effectiveness Committee
Human Resources Committee

Fiscal Resources Committee

Physical Resources Committee

Technology Advisory Group

Constituent Representative Reports - INFORMATION

a.

Academic Senate - SAC
Academic Senate - SCC
Classified Staff

Student Government - SAC
Student Government — SCC

Next Meeting:
December 4, 2023

Martinez
Perez
Martinez

Winter

Gonzalez

Perez
Winter
Ingram
Ingram
Gonzalez

Coyne
Rutan
Johnson
Cantoran
Lopez



https://us06web.zoom.us/j/81337781077
mailto:gerard_debra@rsccd.eduto

RANCHO SANTIAGO
Community College District

Santa AnaCollege « Santiago Canyon College

Rancho Santiago Community College District
District Council Meeting

Minutes
October 2, 2023

Members: Marvin Martinez Present
Enrique Perez Present
Iris Ingram Present
Alistair Winter Present
Annebelle Nery Present
Jeannie Kim Present
Jesse Gonzalez Present
Claire Coyne Present
Craig Rutan Present
Matthew Beyersdorf Present
Corinna Evett Present

Michael Taylor Present
Tyler Johnson Absent
Zina Edwards Absent
Ambar Nakagami Present
Raven Cantoran Present
Gabriel Lopez Absent

Guests:
Adam O’Connor
Linda Melendez
Joe Melendez
Chi-Chung Keung

1. Call to Order/Update
a. The Chancellor convened the meeting via Zoom Conference at 1:32 p.m. and a
roll call of attendees was taken.




District Council Minutes Page 2
October 2, 2023

2. Approval of Minutes

a.

It was moved by Mr. Beyersdorf, seconded by Ms. Coyne and carried
unanimously to approve the minutes of the August 28, 2023 meeting.

Dr. Nery joined the meeting at this time.

3. Approval of Reorganization

a.

It was moved by Mr. Rutan, seconded by Mr. Perez and carried unanimously to
approve Reorg #1345 v2.

4. Approval of Administrative Regulations

a.

AR 3720 Information Resources Acceptable Use — It was moved by Ms. Evett,
seconded by Mr. Beyersdorf and carried unanimously to approve revisions to AR
3720 as recommended by the Technology Advisory Committee.

AR 6150 Designation of Authorized Signatures — It was moved by Ms. Ingram,
seconded by Mr. Winter and carried unanimously to approve revisions to AR
6150 as presented.

AR 6520 Security for District Property — It was moved by Ms. Ingram, seconded
by Ms. Evett and carried unanimously to approve revisions to AR 6520 as
presented.

5. Committee Reports

a.

Planning and Organizational Effectiveness Committee (POEC)

Vice Chancellor Perez reported that the September 27 meeting was cancelled
because the item to be discussed was not ready for review. The item will be
discussed at the October 25 meeting.

Human Resources Committee (HRC)

Acting Vice Chancellor Winter reported on the September 13 meeting. The next
meeting will be held on October 11.

Fiscal Resources Committee (FRC)

Vice Chancellor Ingram reported on the September 20 meeting. The next
meeting will be held on October 18.

Physical Resources Committee (PRC)

Vice Chancellor Ingram reported on the September 6 meeting. The October 4
meeting will be conducted via email.

Technology Advisory Group (TAG)

Asst. Vice Chancellor Gonzalez reported on the September 7 meeting. The next
meeting will be held on October 5.




District Council Minutes Page 3
October 2, 2023

6. Constituent Representative Reports

a. Academic Senate/SAC: Ms. Coyne reported on the SAC Academic Senate

activities.

b. Academic Senate/SCC: Mr. Rutan reported on the SCC Academic Senate
activities.
CSEA: No report.
Student Government/SAC: Ms. Cantoran reported on the SAC ASG activities.
e. Student Government/SCC: No report.

/e

Next Meeting: The next meeting will be held on Monday, November 6, 2023
Meeting Adjourned: 2:13 p.m.
Approved: November 6, 2023



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
REORGANIZATION REQUEST FORM

1368
Number #

Assigned by Human Resources

Use this form and the reorganization process to make a permanent personnel change in your program or department. If proposing a new andfor
change of position, please attach a cost of position worksheet.

DO/Accounts Payable/Fiscal Services

Site/Department/Division:
Manager/Supervisor: Thao Nguyen
Position(s) affected:
CURRENT POSITION PROPOSED POSITION
Senior Account Clerk - vacant B Sr Accountant
Current annual salary/benefits cost § 124,170 Proposed annual salary/benefits cost § 133,402
Specify budget impact — include exact amounts or the best available estimate and the source of funding:
GENERAL FUNDS RESTRICTED FUNDS l___]

11-0000-672000-54213-21308&11-0000-672000-54213-5100 $9,232 for difference no cost to colleges

Source of funding (account numbers):
(Attach necessary budget change forms)

Reason for reorganization;

Please see attachment.

Will there be duties and/or responsibilities that will no longer be performed/required in this department/division?

No Yes If yes, please explain below.

Does this change affect more than one department/division? No Yes D If yes, please explain below.

Please note: You are required to attach both current and proposed organization charts (highlighting all positions affected, both current and proposed) with

this form. .
Submitted by (District Cabinet Member): M I—%é{aw/ Date: Z@Zﬁ[zdz;

SIGNATURES AND/OR REVIEW DATES / \ -
Humﬂ ResoHrcgs (Signature/Date): Business Operations & Fi/yﬁ i ;rSignature/Date :
/ 34 i/bl
Resource Development (Sighafure/Date — Only for Restricted Funds)

COLLEGE POSITIONS DISTRICT POSITIONS
President’s Council Approvai (Signature/Date): Chancellor's Cabinet Approval (Signature/Date):
Chancellor's Cabinet Approval (Signature/Date): Chancellor's Council Approval (Signature/Date):

|

CSEA (Signature/Date): CSEA (Signature/Date). |

Property of RSCCD/Human Resources Revised 03/2014




Rationale & Cost Breakdown for Reorganization

Many of the surrounding district Accounts Payable departments have positions that perform a mix of AP
and Accounting duties instead of positions that are solely dedicated to AP.

Some of the benefits of converting Senior AP clerk to Senior Accountant:

¢ Improves customer service. Submitting budget changes for departments when there isn’t
enough budget to pay invoices or reimbursement claims, instead of telling department to
submit a budget change and waiting to pay the invoice.

* Allows the department more flexibility to cross-train and shift assighments between other
Senior Accountants based on Fiscal Services’ needs.

* Creates upward mobility for staff because they perform a broader scope of duties, instead of
strictly AP duties.

Accounting duties that could be assigned to this position include:

Preparing and submitting budget changes and transfers of expenditure
Preparing prepaid entries

Posting cash receipts

Performing less complicated bank reconciliations

Reconciles accounts receivable

Helps prepare fixed asset schedules

Posting R2T4s

¢  Transmitting NLSDS

« & e o+ °

Funding Impact

Funding of the differences of $9,232 will be coming from 11-0000-672000-54213-5100. There is no
request for additional funds.




23/24 Sal/Ben Budgeted FY 23/24
Senior Account Clerk Sr Accountant Grade 15/Step 3 increase

Vacant-(Dana Ericson) 124,170 133,402 9,232




RSCCD 2023-2024 Cost of Position

COST OF NEW POSITION - CLASSIFIED CONTRACT

POSITION TITLE SeniorAe ant)
MONTHLY NO OF ANNUAL
GRADE & STEP RATE MONTHS COST
12| §  72,035.70
SALARY RELATED BENEFIT BENEFIT
TAX/BENEFITS RATE COST
PERS 26.680%|  19,219.12
SOCIAL SECURITY 6.200%|  4,466.21
MEDICARE 1.450% 1,044.52
UNEMPLOYMENT 0.050% 36.02
WORKERS COMP 1.500% 1,080.54
ACTIVE RET. INS. COST 0.750% 540.27
TOTAL TAX & BENEFIT COST 36.630%| $ 26,386.68 | $  26,386.68
TOTAL SALARY & BENEFIT COST $ 9842238
FRINGE BENEFITS BENEFIT BENEFIT
COST RATE COST
FRINGE BENEFITS (CSEA only) 1,500.00
SOCIAL SECURITY 6.200% 93.00
MEDICARE 1.450% 21.75
UNEMPLOYMENT 0.050% 0.75
WORKERS COMP 1.500% 22.50
ACTIVE RET. INS, COST 0.750% 11.25
TOTAL FRINGE BENEFIT COST 9.950%| $1,649.25 | $ 1,649.25
|INSURANCE BENEFITS |
LIFE INSURANCE (ANNUAL OR $50,000 minimum)
(Annuat Life Insurance X $0.075/1000 X 12 Months) $ 72,035.70 64,83
MEDICAL INSURANCE (see below) 24,033.48
TOTAL INSURANCE COST 24,098.31 | $  24,098.31
TOTAL COST OF POSITION $ 124,169.94
BENEFITS = |$  52,134.24 |
BENEFIT COST AS A PERCENT OF CONTRACT = | 72.37%|
CSEA Max 36,449.16 22,190.66 | AVERAGE

NOTE: WHEN CALCULATING A VACANT POSITION PLEASE USE AVERAGE $3 FOR H&W

Page7-2
942912023




RSCCD 2023-2024 Cost of Position
COST OF NEW POSITION - CLASSIFIED CONTRACT
POSITION TITLE ‘SriAccountant. Tl
MONTHLY NO OF ANNUAL
GRADE & STEP RATE MONTHS COST
12§ 80,135.88
SALARY RELATED BENEFIT BENEFIT
TAX/BENEFITS RATE COST
PERS 26.680%| 21,380.25
SOCIAL SECURITY 6.200%|  4,968.42
MEDICARE 1.450% 1,161.97
UNEMPLOYMENT 0.050% 40.07
WORKERS COMP 1.500% 1,202.04
ACTIVE RET. INS. COST 0.750% 601.02
TOTAL TAX & BENEFIT COST 36.630%| $ 29,353.77 | $  29,353.77
TOTAL SALARY & BENEFIT COST $ 109.489.65
FRINGE BENEFITS BENEFIT BENEFIT
COST RATE COST
FRINGE BENEFITS (CSEA only) 1,500.00
SOCIAL SECURITY 6.200% 93.00
MEDICARE 1.450% 21.75
UNEMPLOYMENT 0.050% 0.75
WORKERS COMP 1.500% 22.50
ACTIVE RET. INS. COST 0.750% 11.25
TOTAL FRINGE BENEFIT COST 9.950%| $ 1,649.25 | §  1,649.25
[INSURANCE BENEFITS |
LIFE INSURANCE (ANNUAL OR $50,000 minimum)
(Annual Life Insurance X $0.075/1000 X 12 Months) $ 80,135.88 72.12
MEDICAL INSURANCE (see below) *-22,190.66
TOTAL INSURANCE COST 22,262.78 | §  22,262.78
TOTAL COST OF POSITION $ 133,401.68
BENEFITS = |8 5326580 |
BENEFIT COST AS A PERCENT OF CONTRACT = 66.47%|
|CSEA Max | 36449.16 | 22,190.66 | AVERAGE

NOTE: WHEN CALCULATING A VACANT POSITION PLEASE USE AVERAGE $8 FOR H&W

9/29/2023

Page7-2

$ 8,100.18

$ 2,161.13
§ 502.21
$ 11745
$ 4.05
$ 121.80
$ 6075

¥ D EH W N
i

$ 7.29
$ (1,842.82)

$ (1,835.53)

$ 0.231.74




CURRENT

Rancho Santiago Community College District

BUSINESS OPERATIONS AND FISCAL SERVICES

FISCAL SERVICES

Assistant Vice Chancellor of
Fizcal Services
ADAM O'CONNOR
(District Disbursing Officer)

T A e T

Exocutive Socrotary
BARBARA YNIGUEZ

. Payroll Manager
NANCY TANNER

Sentor Payrok Speciatist
SHERR! BASHAM
VICTOR NEGRON

Payroll Speciakst
MAUREEN JOHNSON
FABIOLA CEJA

Senior Account Clerk
ESMERA DA TORRES

FY22 Fiscal_Services 6/16/2023

14
VK RN

1
Director Accounting, Audit Manager Budget &
8 Advisory Services Disbursement Services
ERIKA ALMARAZ THAD NGUYEN
——
Budget Anatyst
Intemnal Audit Manager | |— M“mefm‘vﬂ (Confidential)
YACANT{ RANDOLFH) GINA HUEGLI
I District Accounting Anayst ey ielyendo
Audit Specialist NIKKI NGUYEN BRIDGETYT HERNANDEZ
VERONICA GILES
Senior Accourtant
TRANG NGUYEN
b— BINH DAY Benior Account Clerk
KEVIN BLY DEBORAM
DIANA BAINS m%
L Accountant
JOSEFINA PENNING
QUYNH GIAD L AM




PROPOSED

Rancho Santlago Community College District
BUSINESS OPERATIONS AND FISCAL SERVICES

FISCAL SERVICES

Assistant Vice Chancellor of

Fiscal Services

ADAM O'CONNOR

{District Disbursing Officer)

Executive Socrotary
BARBARA YNIGUEZ

Payroli Manager
NANCY TANNER

Senior Payroit Specialist
SHERRI BASHAM -
VICTOR NEGRON

Director Accounting, Audit

]

Payroll Spechatist
MAUREEN JOHNSON |
FABIOLA CEJA

Senior Account Clerk

ESMERALDA TORRES [

FY22 Fiscal_Services 6/16/2023

_ Manager Budget &
& Advisory Services Disbursement Setvices
ERIKA ALMARAZ THAO NGUYEN
———
Budgst Analyst
{ntemal Audit Manager | |—| mmgjﬁaw {Confidentai)
VACANT({ RANDOLPH) GINA HUEGLY
J Senior Accountant
District Accounting Anal
NIKKI NGUTEN T RN EASTER
Audit Spaciafist IDGETHERNANDEZ -
VERGNICA GILES b
Senior Accountant
TRANG NGUYEN
—— BINH DAL Senior Account Clark
KEVIN 81 DEBORAH PERALES
DIANA BAINS PENASRIN
Accountant
— JOSEFINA PENNING
QUYNH GIAG LAM

)

T
. New{ Vaent



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

BUDGET CHANGE FORM
FISCAL YEAR: 2023/24 FUND TRANSFER NUMBER:
TO: FISCAL SERVICES PROCESS DATE:
FROM: 1 ENTERED BY:
Signature - Administrator College - Department Name

DATE:  9/29/2023
It is requested that changes to budgeted funds be made as listed below:

CREDIT (From Office Use
! : N ?:.' fi Pz ..'"’J' " i L k 'A‘-j S e \»- ?_j
XK D OO e OB AL X L 0K e b Armoamt i
11 0000 872000 54213 5100 9,232
11 0000 672000 54213 3415 1,835 11 0000 672000 54213 3215 2,161
11 0000 672000 54213 3315 502
11 0000 872000 54213 3325 117
11 0000 872000 54213 3435 4
11 0000 672000 54213 3515 122
11 0000 672000 54213 3615 61
TOTAL 11,067 TOTAL 11,067

Reason for Change:  funding for Accounts Payable reorg request

Sr Account Clerk to Sr Accountant

Approval Signatures:

Resourca Development {for Special Projects cnly)

)

Date

Contact Person: Thao Nguyen x 07323

President or Vice Presidt:n)"

[

Name Phone No.

Fiscal Administrator

el

Date



Signature: Signature:

Email: gerard_debra@rsced.edu Email: gerard_debra@rsccd.edu

Signature:

Email: winter_alistair@rsccd.edu



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

REORGANIZATION REQUEST FORM
1369

by Human R

Number #

Use this form and the reorganization process to make a permanent personnel change in your program or department. If proposing a new and/or
change of position, please attach a cost of position worksheet.

District Office/Payroll/Business Services

Site/Department/Division:
Manager/Supervisor: Adam O'Connot/Nancy Tanner
Position(s) affected:
CURRENT POSITION PROPOSED POSITION
Sr. Payroll Specialist
Current annual salary/benefits cost $ Proposed annual salary/benefits cost § 105406:76" -~ $141,855.92

Specify budget impact — include exact amounts or the best available estimate and the source of funding:

GENERAL FUNDS RESTRICTED FUNDS [:I
Colleges to fund using fund 13 for FY 23/24, then added 1o 24/25 budget assumptions for ongoing funding.

Source of funding (account numbers):
(Aftach necessary budget change forms)

Reason for reorganization;
Additional Sr. Payroll Specialist due to increase in hiring, increase in manual payroll processes, cross training, position will be 50/50

between the Academic and Classified payroll processing. ApxopedbxRkancelorsQabinat XK AAE

Will there be duties and/or responsibilities that will no longer be performed/required in this department/division?
No Yes If yes, please explain below.

Does this change affect more than one department/division? No Yes l:] if yes, please explain below.

Please note; You are required to attach both current and proposed organization charts (highfighting all positions affected, both current and proposed) with

this form. .
Submitted by (District Cabinet Member): W W/ pate: /%, / %/W
SIGNATURES AND/OR REVIEW DATES

Hung Rgs&u[ggs (Signature/Date): Business Operaho? ches (S:gnat ate):
ez (t Bhs

Alistair Winter (Oct 6, 2023 13:12 PDT)
Resource Developmett (Signature/Date — Only for Restricted Funds)

COLLEGE POSITIONS DISTRICT POSITIONS
President’'s Council Approval {Signature/Date). Chancellor's Ciei\net Approval (Signature/Date):
06 By
Marvin Martinez (Oct 30, 2023 12:44 PDT)
Chancelfor's Cabinet Approval (Signature/Date). Chancellor's Council Approval (Signature/Date):
CSEA (Signature/Date): CSEA (Signature/Date).

Property of RSCCD/Human Resources Revised 03/2014




RSCCD

COST OF NEW POSITION - CLASSIFIED CONTRACT

2023-2024 Cost of Position

POSITION TITLE Sr. Payroll Specialist
MONTHLY NO OF ANNUAL
GRADE & STEP RATE MONTHS COST
1473 - $ 6324209 12/ $  75,890.51

SALARY RELATED BENEFIT BENEFIT

TAX/BENEFITS RATE cosT

PERS 26.680%|  20,247.59

SOCIAL SECURITY 6.200%| _ 4,705.21

MEDICARE 1450%| 110041
UNEMPLOYMENT 0.050% 37.95

WORKERS COMP 1.500%| 113836

ACTIVE RET. INS. COST 0.750% 569.18

TOTAL TAX & BENEFIT COST 36.630%| $ 27,798.70 | §  27,798.70
TOTAL SALARY & BENEFIT COST $ 103,689.21
FRINGE BENEFITS BENEFIT BENEFIT

COST RATE COST

FRINGE BENEFITS (CSEA only) 1,500.00

SOCIAL SECURITY 6.200% 93.00

MEDICARE 1.450% 21.75
UNEMPLOYMENT 0.050% 0.75

WORKERS COMP 1.500% 22.50

ACTIVE RET. INS. COST 0.750% 11.25

TOTAL FRINGE BENEFIT COST 9.950%)| $ 1,649.25 | $ 1,649.25
|INSURANCE BENEFITS |

LIFE INSURANCE (ANNUAL OR $50,000 minimum)

(Annual Life Insurance X $0.075/1000 X 12 Months)  $ 75,890.51 68.30

MEDICAL INSURANCE (see below) 36,449.16

TOTAL INSURANCE COST 36,517.46 | §  36,517.46
TOTAL COST OF POSITION $ 141,855.92
[BENEFITS = [s 6596541 |

BENEFIT COST AS A PERCENT OF CONTRACT = | 86.92%|
|CSEA Max 36,449.16 | 22,190.66 | AVERAGE

NOTE: WHEN CALCULATING A VACANT POSITION PLEASE USE AVERAGE $$ FOR H&W

Page7-2
10/4/2023



Rancho Santiago Community College District

BUSINESS OPERATIONS AND FISCAL SERVICES

]

FISCAL SERVICES
CURRENT
Assistant Vice Chancellor of
Fiscal Services
ADAM O'CONNOR
{District Disbursing Officer)
Executive Secretary
BARBARA YNIGUEZ
[ |
Director Accounting, Audit Manager Budget &
Payroll Manager & Advisory Services Disbursement Services
NANCY TANNER ERIKA ALMARAZ THAO NGUYEN
[

Senior Payroll Specialist Budget Analyst

SHERRI BASHAM Internal Audit Manager | || Senior Account Analyst (Confidential)

UBU
VICTOR NEGRON VACANT( RANDOLPH) HIEU BUI GINA HUEGLI
Payroll Specialist [ District Accounting Analyst ngsgf';oggggt
MAUREEN JOHNSON NIKKI NGUYEN BRIDGETT HERNANDEZ
FABIOLA CEJA Audit Specialist
VERONICA GILES
Senior Accountant
. TRANG NGUYEN
Senior Account Clerk BINH DAU Senior Account Clerk
ESMERALDA TORRES KEVIN BUI DEBORAH PERALES
DIANA BAINS DANA ERICSON

FY22 Fiscal_Services 6/16/2023

Accountant
JOSEFINA PENNING

QUYNH GIAO LAM




Rancho Santiago Community College District
BUSINESS OPERATIONS AND FISCAL SERVICES

FISCAL SERVICES

Assistant Vice Chancellor of
Fiscal Services
ADAM O'CONNOR
(District Disbursing Officer)

Executive Secretary
BARBARA YNIGUEZ

-

PROPOSED

Payroll Manager
NANCY TANNER

Director Accounting, Audit
K= & Advisory Services
ERIKA ALMARAZ

Senior Payroll Specialist
SHERRI BASHAM
VICTOR NEGRON

ADDITIONAL POSITION

r

Manager Budget &
Disbursement Services
THAO NGUYEN

Internal Audit Manager
VACANT( RANDOLPH)

Payroll Specialist
MAUREEN JOHNSON
FABIOLA CEJA

Senior Account Analyst
HIEU BUI

Budget Analyst
(Confidential) —
GINA HUEGLI

Audit Specialist
VERONICA GILES

Senior Account Clerk
ESMERALDA TORRES

(22 Fiscal_Services 6/16/2023

District Accounting Analyst
NIKKI NGUYEN

Senior Accountant
CANDI! EASTER —
BRIDGETT HERNANDEZ

Senior Accountant
TRANG NGUYEN
BINH DAU
KEVIN BUI
DIANA BAINS

Accountant
JOSEFINA PENNING
QUYNH GIAO LAM

Senior Account Clerk J
DEBORAH PERALES
DANA ERICSON

]




Signature:

Email:

Signature:

Email:

Signature:

Email:

Signature:

Email:

gerard_debra@rsccd.edu
winter_alistair@rsccd.edu
Dﬁéw/fmm{

gerard_debra@rsccd.edu

winter_alistair@rsccd.edu

Signature:

Email:

Signature:

Email:

gerard_debra@rsccd.edu

gerard_debra@rsccd.edu



RANCHO SANTIAGO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

REORGANIZATION REQUEST FORM
1370
Number #

Assigned by Human Resources

Use this form and the reorganization process to make a permanent personnel change in your program or department. If proposing a new and/or
change of position, please attach a cost of position worksheet.

Site/Department/Division: District Office/ People and Culture/ Operations

Alistair Winter

Manager/Supervisor:

Position(s) affected:

CURRENT POSITION PROPOSED POSITION
Two (2) x Senior P&C Business Partner ($350,611.48)
One (1) P&C Business Partner ($127,255.97)

Current annual salary/benefits cost $__ ~ Proposed annual salary/benefits cost $ 477,867
Specify budget impact — include exact amounts or the best available estimate and the source of funding:

GENERAL FUNDS RESTRICTED FUNDS D

) Colleges agreed to use one-time money for 23/24 (fund13)& add to the budget assumptions for 24/25

Source of funding (account numbers
(Attach necessary budget change forms)

Reason for reorganization:
Due to the significant increased enroliment across the district, there has been significant increase in hiring, particularly with part-time

faculty. These positions are required to supplement existing resources in HR to manage the growth.

Will there be duties and/or responsibilities that will no longer be performed/required in this department/division?

No Yes If yes, please explain below.

Does this change affect more than one department/division? No Yes |:] If yes, please explain below.

Please note: You are required to attach both current and proposed organization charts (highlighting all positions affected, both current and proposed) with

this form. LJ
Submitted by (District Cabinet Member): M ""‘}6 ' Date: 10/5/2023

SIGNATURES AND/OR REVIEW DATES
Busirfe ations & Fiscal Services (Signature/Date):

Human Resources (Signature/Date).

Resource Development (Signature/Date — Only for Restricted Funds)

COLLEGE POSITIONS DISTRICT POSITIONS
President’s Council Approval (Signature/Date): cellor's Cabipet roval (Signature/Date):
pp , ’ % et Q&p,__ (Sig )
Chancellor's Cabinet Approval (Signature/Date): Chancellor's Council Approval (Signature/Date):
CSEA (Signature/Date): CSEA (Signature/Date):

Property of RSCCD Human Resources Revised 03 2014



RSCCD

2023-2024 Cost of Position

COST OF NEW POSITION -MANAGEMENT CONFIDENTIAL CONTRACT

POSITION TITLE Senior P&C Business Partner
MONTII.Y NO Q) ANNUAL
GRADI & STEP RATILE MONTHS COST
Grade L/Step 4 $ 9.000.768 12§ 108,009.21

SALARY RELATED BINLEIT BENEFIT

TAX/BENEFITS RATE COST

PERS 26.680%|  28,816.86

SOCIAL SECURITY 6.200% 6,696.57

MEDICARI 1.4350% 1,566.13
UNEMPLOYMENT 0.050% 54.00

WORKERS COMP 1.500% 1,620.14

ACTIVE RET, INS. COST 0.750% 810.07

TOTAL TAX & BENEFIT COST 36.630%| $ 39,563.77 | $  39,563.77
TOTAL SALARY & BENEFIT COST $ 147,572.98
FRINGE BENEFITS BENEFIT BENEFIT

COST RATE COST

FRINGIE BENEFITS 3.320.00

SOCIAL SECURITY 6.200% 205.84

MEDICARL 1.450% 48.14
UNEMPLOYMENT 0.050% 1.66

WORKERS COMP 1.500% 49.80

ACTIVE RET. INS. COST 0.750% 24.90

TOTAL FRINGE BENEFIT COST 9.950%] $3.650.34 | § 3,650.34
|INSURANCE BENEFITS ‘

LI INSURANCE (ANNUAL OR $50,000 mininmn)

(Annual Life Insurance X $0.075/1000 X 12 Months)  § 108.009.21 97.21

MEDICAL INSURANCI (see below) 23,985.21

TOTAL INSURANCL COST 2408242 | % 24,082.42
TOTAL COST OF POSITION $ 175,305.74
BENEFITS = IS 6729653 |

BENEITI COST AS A PERCENT OF CONTRACT = I 62.31‘%.'
[Adnm., Superv/Mang. & Conl. Max| 41,555.88 | 23,983.21 | AVERAGE

NOTE: WHEN CALCULATING A VACANT POSITION PLEASE USE AVERAGE $$ FOR H&W



RSCCD 2023-2024 Cost of Position

COST OF NEW POSITION - CLASSIFIED CONTRACT

POSITION TITLE P&C Business Partner
MONITILY NO OF ANNUAL
GRADN & STEP RATI MONTTIS COST
13 Step 4 S 6.301.570 12[$  75,618.83

SALARY RELATED BENTFTT BINEFTT

TAX/BENEFITS RATE COST

PLRS 26.680%|  20,175.10

SOCIATL SECURTTY 6.200% 4,688.37

MEDICARE 1.450% 1,096.47
UNEMPLOYMENT 0.050% 37.81

WORKIERS COMP 1.500% 1,134.28

ACTIVE RET. INS, COST 0.750% 367.14

TOTAL TAX & BENEFIT COST 36.630%| S 27,699.17 | §  27,699.17
TOTAL SALARY & BENEFIT COST . $ 103,318.00
FRINGE BENEFITS BENEFIT BENEFIT

COST RATL COST

FRINGI; BENELTTS (CSEA only) 1.500.00

SOCIAL SECURITY 6.200% 93.00

MEDICARE 1.450% 21.75
UNEMPLOYMENT 0.050% 0.73

WORKIRS COMP 1500 22.50

ACTIVI RIT. INS. COST 0.750% 11.25

TOTAL FRINGE BENEFIT COST 9.950%] $1.649.25 | § 1,649.25
INSURANCE BENEFTTS |

LIFL INSURANCE (ANNUAL OR $50,000 minimum)

(Annual Life Insurance N $0.075/1000 X 12 Months) % 75.618.83 68.06

MEDICAL INSURANCE (sce below) 22,190.66

TOTAIL INSURANCE COST 2225872 | §  22,258.72
TOTAL COST OF POSITION $ 127,225.97
BENEITIS = |s 5160714 |

BENEFTT COST AS A PERCENT OF CONTRACT = | 68.25%|
|CSEA Max | 36,449.16 | 22,190.66 | AVERAGE

NOTE: WIIEN CALCULATING A VACANT POSITION PLEASE USE AVERAGE 88 FOR 1&W
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Signature: Deba Jorardd Signature:

Email: gerard_debra@rsccd.edu Email: gerard_debra@rsccd.edu

Signature:

Email: winter_alistair@rsccd.edu
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ITS Workload At a Glance

20,409 Total Tickets Closed
» 868 Projects Completed

47 ITS Personnel:
e 15 at SAC/CEC

3 Media Team members

7 at SCC/OEC

* 1 Media Team member
13 Enterprise Applications
7 Districtwide Infrastructure
3 Helpdesk (Only 1 Full Time Resource)
1 Web

1 Security
* Average Ticket closure of 36 Tickets Per ITS Resource per month
* Average of 72 projects completed per month




All ITS Support

20,409 Total Tickets closed July 1, 2022, to June 30, 2023
Total Tickets Closed

Infrastructure, 2200, 11%

Security, 932, 5%
Apps, 3210, 16%
Web, 275, 1%

Apps

m SAC

M SAC - Media
SCC
SCC - Media
Web

Infrastructure

SCC - Media, 238, 1% gl W Helpdesk

SCC, 2278, 11%

Security
SAC - Media, 1249, 6%

0,
SAC, 4601, 22% Helpdesk, 5426, 27%




All ITS Support

20,409 Total Tickets closed July 1, 2022, to June 30, 2023

Constituencies being supported through tickets

Other, 893, 4%

Management/Confidential, 4077, e
20% - : Classified, 10619, 52%

Classified
M Faculty
® Management/Confidential

M Other

Faculty, 4820, 24%




Districtwide

22-23*01

22-23*02

22-23*03
22-23*04
22-23*05

22-23*06

22-23*07
22-23*08
22-23*09

22-23*10

22-23*11

22-23*12

22-23*13

22-23*14

22-23*15

22-23*16

e 29 Initiatives for 2022-2023

Implement and improve technologies to support enrollment management Improve Enrollment Management

Support technology solutions that help improve efficiencies and automate

Improve Efficiency
manual processes

Online Education Initiative (OEl) Implementation Implement OEI
Improve overall data quality for reporting needs Improve Data Quality
Optimize student onboarding process Optimize Student Onboarding

Implement student case management solution with early alert and

cirerlie e el Implement Student Case Mgmt

Abide by technology replacement cycle for hardware Utilize Hardware Replacement Cycles

Refresh or replace end of life software Utilize Software Replacement Cycles
Provide technology to ensure students attain class resources and college

) . X Help students attain timely information and resources
information in a timely manner.

Expand use of APIs for system integrations Expand APl use

Provide documentation and technology resources to support students who

. .. Support students in participatory governance
take part in participatory and student governance. PP P P ve

Implement technology that improves Self-Service usability and capabilities Improve Self-Service

Support library technology implementations including Touchnet Integration
and EZ Proxy

Support, improve and expand usage for single sign on (SSO) authentication

Implement ILS integrations

solution for better user experience SEERCIE
Support and improve web Content Management System (CMS) Improve CMS
Deploy SCCM, JAMF centralized solutions for computer and mobile device Deploy SCCM, JAME

management and support

nitiatives from Technology Plan

21-22*3C

21-22*5C

21-22*1B
21-22*3B
21-22*1C

21-22*1C

21-22%2A
21-22*4A
21-22*1A

21-22*5C

21-22*5B

21-22*1A

21-22*5C

21-22*4C

21-22*5C

21-22*5C



Districtwide Initiatives from Technology Plan (cont)

e 29 Initiatives for 2022-2023

22-23*17

22-23*18

22-23*19

22-23*%20

22-23*21

22-23%22

22-23*23

22-23%24

22-23*25

22-23*26

22-23%27

22-23*28

22-23*29

Implement and improve technologies that help ITS provide better support

Employ data, cloud, web, mobile and infrastructure technologies to support
Guided Pathways

Implement and maintain security solutions and processes to comply with the

Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (GLBA)
Implement solutions and processes to support Business Continuity (BC) and

Disaster Recovery (DR)

Develop Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) that define and streamline
functions and services across ITS teams and external technical resources

Support technology solutions that help facility construction projects

Improve district website mobile experience, update website's design and
improve web platform stability

Standardize and upgrade classroom mediation systems

Provide business process documentation for districtwide technology
solutions

Develop training materials and schedule training sessions for districtwide
technology solutions

Document, standardize and communicate ADA related processes, maintain
website accessibility, update accessibility tools.

Foster base system utilization and improve stability while reducing
customizations within Ellucian Colleague

Deploy technologies required to support student and employee needs as a
result of the pandemic

Improve ITS Service Delivery

Deploy GP supporting tech

GLBA Sec Compliance

Support DR and BC

Develop SOPs

Support Construction Projects

Improve Web Experience

Classroom Mediation

Provide Business Process Documentation

Develop Training Materials

Support ADA compliance

Foster Off the Shelf Product Adoption

Technology support due to Pandemic

21-22*5A

21-22*1C

21-22*4A

21-22*4B

21-22*2D

21-22*5C

21-22*1D

21-22*2B

21-22*2C

21-22*5B

21-22*5D

21-22*5C

21-22*5C



All ITS Projects

868 Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023
Top 10 Initiatives — 760 Projects

Top 10 Initiatives by closed projects

Utilize Hardware Replacement Cycles
m Utilize Software Replacement Cycles
M Improve Efficiency
M Improve CMS

Improve Data Quality

Classroom Mediation

GLBA Sec Compliance

Develop Training Materials

Improve Enrollment Management

Improve Self-Service




All ITS Projects — 868

868 Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023
All other Initiatives by completed projects - 108 Projects

All other Initiatives by completed projects

Improve Web Experience
B Support ADA compliance
M Improve ITS Service Delivery
M Implement Student Case Mgmt
Implement OEI
Foster Off the Shelf Product Adoption
Deploy GP supporting tech
Help students attain timely information and resources
Optimize Student Onboarding
Deploy SCCM, JAMF
Provide Business Process Documentation
Technology support due to Pandemic
Expand API use
M Expand SSO
M Support DR and BC
W Support students in participatory governance
W Implement ILS integrations
M Develop SOPs

Support Construction Projects




All ITS Projects

868 Total Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

Districtwide Initiatives 2022-2023 A EEEE I DW Goal # Number of
Standard Projects

22-23*01 Implement and improve technologies to support enrollment management l.c.1 21-22*3C

Support technology solutions that help improve efficiencies and automate

22-23*02 el SreEEms l.c.1 21-22*5C 109
22-23*03 Online Education Initiative (OEl) Implementation l.c.1 21-22*1B 9
22-23*04 Improve overall data quality for reporting needs l.c.4a 21-22*3B 69
22-23*05 Optimize student onboarding process l.C.1, 1ll.C.4 21-22*1C 3
92-23%06 Implement student case management sc?lution with early alert and predictive .C.1, II.C.4 91-22%1C 13
analytics
22-23*07 Abide by technology replacement cycle for hardware l.C.2 21-22*2A 162
22-23*08 Refresh or replace end of life software l.c.3 21-22*4A 137
99-23%09 Provide technology to ensure students attain class resources and college I.C.1, 111.C.2 21-22*1A 4

information in a timely manner.

22-23*10 Expand use of APIs for system integrations l.c.1 21-22*5C 1



All ITS Projects

868 Total Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

Accreditation Number of

Districtwide Initiatives 2022-2023 Standard DW Goal # Projects

Provide documentation and technology resources to support students who

_)3* 9%
22-23711 take part in participatory and student governance. l.C.4 21-22758 0
22-23*12 Implement technology that improves Self-Service usability and capabilities l.c.1, 1.c.2 21-22*1A 29
99-23%13 Support library technology implementations including Touchnet Integration I.C3 91-22%5C 0

and EZ Proxy
99-23%14 Support, improve and expand usage for single S|gr_1 on (SSO) authentication IL.C.3 91-29*4C 1
solution for better user experience
22-23*15 Support and improve web Content Management System (CMS) l.c.1 21-22*5C 105
99-23%16 Deploy SCCM, JAMF centralized solutions for computer and mobile device ILc.1 91-22%5C 3
management and support
22-23*17 Implement and improve technologies that help ITS provide better support l.c.4 21-22*5A 15
99-3%18 Employ data, cloud, web, moblle. and infrastructure technologies to support I.C.1, I11.C.4 91-22%1C 5
Guided Pathways
Implement and maintain security solutions and processes to comply with the

_)3* 9%

22-23719 Gramme-Leach-Bliley Act (GLBA) .c.3 21-2274A 36
99-23%20 Implement solutions and processes to support Business Continuity (BC) and I.C3 21-22%4B 1

Disaster Recovery (DR)



All ITS Projects

868 Total Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

Accreditation Number of

Districtwide Initiatives 2022-2023 Standard DW Goal # Projects

Develop Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) that define and streamline

_)3* 9%
22-23721 functions and services across ITS teams and external technical resources H.C.4 21-2272D 0
22-23*22 Support technology solutions that help facility construction projects l.c.1 21-22*5C 0
99-23%23 Improve district web§|te mobile experience, upd.a.te website's design and i.c.a 91-22*1D 25

improve web platform stability
22-23%24 Standardize and upgrade classroom mediation systems l.c.1 21-22*2B 48
99-23%75 Provide business process documer.1tat|on for districtwide technology ILC5 21-22%2C 3
solutions
99-3%26 Develop training materials and schedule tr'annlng sessions for districtwide iL.c.a 91-22*58 35
technology solutions
92-23%27 Document, standar.dlze and c_orn.munlcate ADA re!a'Fe_d processes, maintain I.C.3 21-22%5D 17
website accessibility, update accessibility tools.
99.23%28 Foster base system -utlll'zatlon.an_d |mpr9ve stability while reducing IL.C.1 21-22%5C 6
customizations within Ellucian Colleague
99-23%29 Deploy technologies required to support student and employee needs as a C1 21-22%5C )

result of the pandemic



ITS Teams

The Rancho Santiago CCD House Analogy:

Enterprise Applications (Interior Decor)
Infrastructure (Plumbing, Electricity, Security)
Helpdesk (Customer Service)

SAC: (Maintenance)

SCC: (Maintenance)

Web: (Exterior decor)




Enterprise Applications

Adam Howard,

Director, Enterprise Applications Services

* Manage ERP/SIS (Colleague, Web Advisor, Self Service)
* Manage LMS (Canvas)
* Manage system integrations and districtwide applications

* Manage State and internal reporting (MIS, Online report repository,
EMT)



Enterprise Applications Projects
259 Total Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

Enterprise Applications Projects

2 105 11 0% i
, 170

4,2% 1, 0%
6. 2% 3,1% 1, 0% Improve Efficiency

M Improve Data Quality

8,3%
‘ B Improve Enrollment Management

9,4%
13, 5% 84, 33% MW Improve Self-Service
Implement Student Case Mgmt
Implement OEI
Utilize Software Replacement Cycles
Foster Off the Shelf Product Adoption
Improve ITS Service Delivery
Optimize Student Onboarding
Develop Training Materials
Provide Business Process Documentation
Improve CMS
M Expand APl use

B Improve Web Experience




Enterprise Applications Projects
259 Total Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

AL DW Goal # Number of Projects
Standard

22-23*01
22-23*02
22-23*03
22-23*04
22-23*05
22-23*06
22-23*08
22-23*10
22-23*12
22-23*15
22-23*17
22-23*23
22-23*25
22-23*26
22-23*28

Districtwide Initiatives 2022-2023

Improve Enrollment Management
Improve Efficiency
Implement OEI
Improve Data Quality
Optimize Student Onboarding
Implement Student Case Mgmt
Utilize Software Replacement Cycles
Expand APl use
Improve Self-Service
Improve CMS
Improve ITS Service Delivery
Improve Web Experience
Provide Business Process Documentation

Develop Training Materials
Foster Off the Shelf Product Adoption

.C.1
1.C.1
1.C.1
1.C.4
1.C.1, 1.C.4
1.C.1, 1.C.4
1.C.3
1.C.1
1.C.1, 111.C.2
l.c.1
.c.4
l.c.4
.C.5

[.c.4
l.c.1

21-22*3C
21-22*5C
21-22*1B
21-22%*3B
21-22*1C
21-22*1C
21-22*4A
21-22*5C
21-22*1A
21-22*5C
21-22*5A
21-22*1D
21-22%*2C
21-22*5B
21-22*5C

29
84
9
69
3
13

= 00

O N R R DR



Districtwide Infrastructure

Dane Clacken, Director Technology Infrastructure anc

Support Services

JECURITY

* Manage wired and wi-fi networks

* Host and manage enterprise servers and storage
* Manage telecommunications and data backups
* Oversee cybersecurity



Districtwide Infrastructure Projects
153 Total Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

1,1% .
1,1% Infrastructure Projects

1, 0%

1,
1, 0% 1%

Utilize Software Replacement Cycles
m Utilize Hardware Replacement Cycles
B GLBA Sec Compliance
B Improve Efficiency

Expand SSO

Improve CMS

Improve ITS Service Delivery

Support DR and BC

Classroom Mediation




Districtwide Infrastructure Projects

153 Total Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

Districtwide Initiatives 2022-2023 Accreditation DW Goal # Number of Projects
Standard
22-23*02 Improve Efficiency l.c.1 21-22*5C 19
22-23*07 Utilize Hardware Replacement Cycles .C.2 21-22*2A 32
22-23*08 Utilize Software Replacement Cycles l.C.3 21-22*4A 73
22-23*14 Expand SSO l.C.3 21-22*4C 1
22-23*15 Improve CMS l.C.1 21-22*5C 1
22-23*17 Improve ITS Service Delivery l.c.4 21-22*5A 1
22-23*19 GLBA Sec Compliance l.C.3 21-22*4A 24
22-23*20 Support DR and BC l.C.3 21-22*4B 1

22-23%24 Classroom Mediation [.C.1 21-22*2B 1



Helpdesk Team

b

Dane Clacken, Director Technology Infrastructure and
Support Services \

 Serve as central point of contact for all technical issues and requests
* Distribute and assign work to appropriate ITS team members

* Provide first level technical support



Helpdesk Team Projects
51 Total Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

Helpdesk Projects

B IS
—~ i ;

Develop Training Materials

M Support ADA compliance

m Utilize Software Replacement Cycles




Helpdesk Team Projects

51 Total Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

Districtwide Initiatives 2022-2023 ACCIEditation DW Goal # Number of Projects
Standard

22-23*08 Utilize Software Replacement Cycles l.C.4 21-22*5B 1

22-23*26 Develop Training Materials l.C.4 21-22*5B 33

22-23%27 Support ADA compliance l.C.3 21-22*5D 17



SAC Team

Ron Gonzalves, Director Academic and End User

Support Services

* Provide technical support for classrooms and offices for all SAC
locations

* Manage instructional servers
* Maintain computer inventory



SAC Team Projects

211 Total Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

L1% 1,1% SAC Projects

1,1%

1,0%
5,2% > 2%\ 1

Utilize Hardware Replacement Cycles

M Classroom Mediation

W Utilize Software Replacement Cycles

119, 56% m Deploy GP supporting tech

GLBA Sec Compliance
Provide Business Process Documentation
Improve Enrollment Management
Deploy SCCM, JAMF
Improve ITS Service Delivery

Support Construction Projects




SAC Team Projects

211 Total Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

Districtwide Initiatives 2022-2023 Accreditation DW Goal #

Standard

Number of Projects

22-23*01 Improve Enrollment Management l.c.1 21-22*3C

I

22-23*07 Utilize Hardware Replacement Cycles [.C.2 21-22*2A

22-23*08 .c.3 21-22*4A

29

Utilize Software Replacement Cycles

22-23*16 Deploy SCCM, JAMF .c.1 21-22*5C

22-23*17 Improve ITS Service Delivery l.C.1 21-22*5C

22-23*18 Deploy GP supporting tech [.C.4 21-22*5A

22-23*19 GLBA Sec Compliance [.C.3 21-22*4A

22-23*22 Support Construction Projects l.C.1 21-22*5C

22-23*24 [1.C.5 21-22*2C

S
~

Classroom Mediation

R
I

22-23*%25 Provide Business Process Documentation 1.C.4 21-22*58B



SCC Team

Kimberly Perna, Director Academic and End

User Support Services

* Provide technical support for classrooms and offices for all SCC
locations

* Manage instructional servers
* Maintain computer inventory



SCC Team Projects
40 Total Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

SCC Projects

Utilize Hardware Replacement Cycles
m Utilize Software Replacement Cycles
M GLBA Sec Compliance
B Improve Efficiency
Help students attain timely information and resources

Deploy SCCM, JAMF




SCC Team Projects
40 Total Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

Districtwide Initiatives 2022-2023 Accreditation | 1\ Goary | Numberof
Standard Projects
22-23*02 Improve Efficiency 1.C.2 21-22*2A 6
22-23*07 Utilize Hardware Replacement Cycles l.C.2 21-22*2A 11
22-23*08 Utilize Software Replacement Cycles l.C.3 21-22*4A 10
22-23*09 Help students attain timely information and resources [.C.1, ll.C.2 21-22*1A 4
22-23*16 Deploy SCCM, JAMF l.C.1 21-22*5C 2

22-23*19 GLBA Sec Compliance l.C.3 21-22*4A 7



Web Team

Kimberly Perna, Director Academic and End

User Support Services

* Maintain all public institutional websites: rsccd.edu, sac.edu,
sccollege.edu

* Maintain intranet and other internal websites

* Oversee website accessibility, coordinate branding with Marketing
teams



Web Team Projects

155 Total Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

Web Team Projects

o6%  21% 1%

Improve CMS
M Improve Web Experience
m Utilize Software Replacement Cycles
103, 66% B Improve ITS Service Delivery
Technology support due to Pandemic

Improve Self-Service




Web Team Projects
31 Total Projects completed July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

Accreditation Number of

Districtwide Initiatives 2022-2023 Standard DW Goal # Projects

22-23*08 Utilize Software Replacement Cycles l.C.3 21-22*4A 16
22-23*12 Improve Self-Service l.C.1, lll.C.2 21-22*1A 1
22-23*15 Improve CMS 1.C.1 21-22*5C 103
22-23*17 Improve ITS Service Delivery 1.C.4 21-22*5A 9
22-23*23 Improve Web Experience 1.C.4 21-22*1D 24

22-23*29 Technology support due to Pandemic l.C.1 21-22*5C 2
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